
The Northern King Charles Spaniel Club 
Open Show 2nd September 2023 Judge Sarah Maddison 

Best In Show Mr S & Mrs G Smith CH Justacharma Magic Goes On  

Res Best In Show Mrs C Bowles- Robinson CH Baldragon Shoots He Scores 

Best Opposite Sex Mrs C Bowles-Robinson Baldragon Forever Unique 

Best Puppy In Show Mrs M Kendall Headra Edith 

Best Veteran In Show Mr John Goodwin CH Diggle Dandelion JW 

   

Class 1 Veteran Dog Entered 7 Absent 4 

1 Mr J Goodwin        CH Diggle Dandelion JW 

2 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Headra’s Inspiration At Haleinsel 

3 Mrs M Hunter Maynorth Shades Of Heaven At Hooebarton 

   

Class 2  Minor Puppy Dog Entered 1 Absent 1 

   

Class 3 Puppy Dog Entered 0 Absent 0 

   

Class 4 Junior Dog  Entered 5 Absent 1 

1 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Justacharma Just Magical 

2 Mrs C Bowles-Robinson Tom Des Trois Maillets Baldragon NAF 

3 Mr J Goodwin  Baldragon Tailor Made For Diggle JW 

4 Mrs C Dunford Headra’s Bruce 

   

Class 5 Yearling Dog Entered 5 Absent 1 

1 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Justacharma So Magic JW 

2 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Rhapsody In Blue 

3 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Headra’s  Leo At Halbinsel 

4 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Sibelius 

   

Class 6 Novice Dog Entered 4 Absent 2 

1 Mrs C Bowles-Robinson Tom Des Trois Maillets Baldragon NAF 

2 Mrs H Abbott  Helmajon Rhapsody in Blue 

   

Class 7 Graduate Dog Entered 3 Absent 0 

1 Mr J Goodwin Baldragon Tailor Made For Diggle JW 

2 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Headra’s Leo At Halbinsel 

3 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Rhapsody In Blue 

   

Class 8 Post Graduate Dog Entered 3 Absent 1 

1 Mr R & Mrs E Rushton Tiflin We All Love Jack 

2 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Indian Ink 

   

Class 9 Limit Dog Entered 0 Absent 0 

   

Class 10 Open Dog Entered 6 Absent 1 

1 Mr S & Mrs G Smith CH Justacharma Magic Goes On 

2 Mrs C Bowles Robinson CH Baldragon Shoots He Scores  

3 Miss L Tarabad & Mr J Whitman Cofton All I Hav To Do Is Dream With Khatibi 

4 Mrs M Hunter Hooebarton Shades Of Joy 

5 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Headra Tigger At Halbinsel 

   

Class 11 Special Open Black & Tan/ Ruby Dog Entered 2 Absent 2 

   

Class 12 Special Open Blenheim / Tricolour Dog  Entered 2 Absent 0 

1 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Rhapsody In Blue 



2 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Headra Tigger At Halbinsel 

   

Best Dog Mr S & Mrs G Smith CH Justacharma Magic Goes On 

Res Best Dog  Mrs C Bowles Robinson CH Baldragon Shoots He Scores  

   

Class 13 Veteran Bitch Entered 3 Absent 1 

1 Mrs T Potter Toyswood Counting Stars 

2 Mrs M Hunter Tovarich Thomasina At Hooebarton 

   

Class 14 Minor Puppy Bitch Entered 0 Absent 0 

   

Class 15 Puppy Bitch Entered 2 Absent 1 

1 Mrs M Kendall Headra Edith  

   

Class 16 Junior Bitch Entered 0 Absent 0 

   

Class 17 Yearling Bitch Entered 3 Absent 1 

1 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Smith’s Cadenza 

2 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Claras Romance  

   

Class 18  Novice Bitch Entered 2 Absent 0 

1 Ms T Smith Rivermoor Lady Matilda 

2 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Claras Romance  

   

Class 19 Graduate Bitch Entered 5 Absent 3 

1 Ms T Smith Rivermoor Lady Matilda 

2 Mrs H Abbott Helmajon Smiths Cadenza 

   

Class 20 Post Graduate Bitch Entered 4 Absent 2 

1 Mrs C Bowles-Robinson Baldragon Forever Unique 

2 Mr D Hayward & Ms S Walker Baldragon Little Mistress 

   

Class 21 Limit Bitch Entered 2 Absent 0 

1 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Sweet Charity 

2 Mrs H Abbott Cofton Reach For The Stars 

   

Class 22 Open Bitch Entered 0 Absent 0 

   

Class 23  Special Open Black & Tan/ Ruby Bitch Entered 2 Absent 2 

   

Class 24 Special Open Blenheim/Tricolour Bitch Entered 2 Absent 0 

1 Mrs H Abbott Cofton Reach For The Stars 

2 Ms T Smith Rivermoor Lady Matilda 

   

Best Bitch Mrs C Bowles-Robinson Baldragon Forever Unique 

Res Best Bitch Mrs R Mochrie    Downsbank Sweet Charity 

Best Puppy Bitch Mrs M Kendall Headra Edith 

   

Class 25 Brace (Dogs Or Bitches of Same 
Colour) 

Entered 3 Absent 1 

1 Mr A & Mrs S Tonner Tri Colour Brace 

2 Mrs H Abbott Tri Colour Brace 

   

Special Award Classes Judge Andy Vella 

Class A Special Award Class Junior Entered 4 Absent 1 



1 Mrs C Bowles Robinson Tom Des Trois Maillerts Baldgragon (Imp France) 
naf 

2 Mrs C Dunford Headra’s Bruce 

3 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Justacharma Just Magical 

   

Class B Special Award Class Post Graduate Entered 2 Absent 0 

1 Mr R & Mrs E Rushton Tiflin We All Love Jack 

2 Mrs R Mochrie Downsbank Indian Ink 

   

Class C Special Award  Class Open Entered  5 Absent 2 

1 Miss L Tarabad & Mr J Whitman Cofton All I Hav To Do Is Dream With Khatibi 

2 Mrs T Potter Toyswood Counting Stars  

3 Mr S & Mrs G Smith Justacharma So Magic JW 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 


